
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Union   ) 
Electric Company for Authority to Continue the ) 
Transfer of Functional Control of Its    ) Case No. EO-2008-0134 
Transmission System to the Midwest   ) 
Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. ) 
 

EMPIRE’S STATEMENT OF NON-OBJECTION 

COMES NOW The Empire District Electric Company (Empire), and states as follows to 

the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission): 

 1. On June 30, 2008, a Stipulation and Agreement was filed in this case (the 2008 

Stipulation).  The 2008 Stipulation purports to resolve all issues in Case No. EO-2008-0134. 

 2. Empire hereby states that it neither objects to, nor supports, the 2008 Stipulation.  

Empire further waives any right it may have to a hearing of the issues addressed by the 2008 

Stipulation.  

WHEREFORE, Empire respectfully requests that the Commission consider this 

Statement of Non-Objection and, thereafter, issue such orders as it should find to be reasonable 

and just. 

      Respectfully submitted, 

       
      ________________________________________ 
      Dean L. Cooper   MBE #36592 
      BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. 
      312 E. Capitol Avenue 
      P. O. Box 456 
      Jefferson City, MO 65102 
      (573) 635-7166 voice 
      (573) 635-3847 facsimile 
      Email: dcooper@brydonlaw.com 
      ATTORNEYS FOR THE EMPIRE DISTRICT 
         ELECTRIC COMPANY 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent 
by electronic mail, on July 1, 2008, to the following: 
 
 Kevin Thompson    Lewis Mills 
 Office of the General Counsel  Office of the Public Counsel 
 Governor Office Building, 8th Floor  Governor Office Building, 6th Floor 
 Jefferson City, Mo 65101   Jefferson City, MO 65101 
 Kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov  lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov 
 
 Karl Zobrist    David Linton 
 Roger Steiner    424 Summer Top Lane 
 4520 Main Street, Suite 1100  Fenton, MO 63026 
 Kansas City, MO 64111   djlinton@charter.net 
 kzobrist@sonnenschein.com    
 
 Paul Boudreau    Curtis D. Blanc 
 312 E. Capitol Avenue   1201 Walnut, 20h Floor 
 Jefferson City, MO 65101   Kansas City, MO  64106 
 paulb@brydonlaw.com   Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com 
 
 Diana Vuylsteke    James B. Lowery 
 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  Suite 200, City Centre Building 

St. Louis, Missouri 63102   111 South Ninth Street 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com  P.O. Box 918 
     Columbia, MO 65205-0918 

lowery@smithlewis.com 
 
 

       
      _______________________________________ 


